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HOUSES UNDER IAY

2068. SHRI LAKHAN LAL SAHU:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of houses allocated to women under Indira Awas Yojana during each of the last
three years and the current year, State-wise;

(b) the number of eligible persons/families to be covered under the scheme, State-wise;
(c) whether the Government proposes to set any targets for construction of houses under the

scheme; and
(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps proposed to be taken by the Government to achieve

the targets?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) and (b) : A statement indicating houses allocated to women under IAY during last
three years State-wise is given in the Annexure-I.

(c) and (d) : Under the programme guidelines, for the selection of eligible beneficiary priority
is given to women in difficult  circumstances, including widows, those divorced or deserted,
women victims of atrocities and those whose husbands are missing for at least three years, and
women headed families.

*****



Annexure-I
HOUSES SANCTIONED FOR WOMEN UNDER IAY IN THE LAST THREE YEARS

S.No. State Houses sanctioned in FY

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16*

Women Husband
and wife
jointly

Women Husband
and wife
jointly

Women Husband
and wife
jointly

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 231225 0 76330 0 62909 0

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 44 308 88 28 4 9

3 ASSAM 39763 29614 57742 50872 45651 24286

4 BIHAR 218892 63880 205178 52532 132524 80622

5 CHHATTISGARH 23478 28148 14826 12734 15846 17741

6 GOA 647 0 88 0 362 6

7 GUJARAT 76288 20218 24653 13541 6775 14668

8 HARYANA 7658 5399 596 191 9242 2990

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2198 3490 1227 2434 877 896

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 60 0 31 3 637 1689

11 JHARKHAND 23244 4411 10995 2123 16583 11326

12 KARNATAKA 93891 0 102726 0 106110 0

13 KERALA 33732 8382 33946 12133 35794 18803

14 MADHYA PRADESH 25632 41160 13046 25482 24437 23175

15 MAHARASHTRA 11490 112140 1689 6033 23831 90766

16 MANIPUR 914 1812 399 503 706 928

17 MEGHALAYA 8469 6353 2770 1703 2607 1848

18 MIZORAM 929 613 161 110 128 244

19 NAGALAND 0 0 48 1236 25 426

20 ODISHA 33529 91279 2255 4807 60980 29509

21 PUNJAB 404 415 789 1907 0 0

22 RAJASTHAN 56263 18342 67345 15511 38696 28498

23 SIKKIM 862 514 538 986 140 433

24 TAMIL NADU 49517 27553 25457 16775 17004 23676

25 TELANGANA 65149 0 53241 0

26 TRIPURA 333 744 NR NR 3540 4780

27 UTTAR PRADESH 136638 7692 243879 40212 204463 62478

28 UTTARAKHAND 5573 84 6288 2027 5426 578

29 WEST BENGAL 49836 33000 191087 108646 230855 81503

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 25 72 14 31 0 0

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0 0 5 0

Total 1131534 505623 1149340 372560 1099398 521878

Figures for FY 2013-14 and 2014-15 are as reported by States through MPR/MIS
* Figures for FY 2015-16 are as reported by States on AwaasSoft as on 02.05.2016




